

# TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

State: MT  
 County: RAVALLI  
 BITTERROOT

Opened at: HELENA MT  
 By: GENE KAUFMAN  
 Date: 04/16/02

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Contract Awarded to: Pumco, Inc Date: 05-03-02

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
PUMCO INC. PO BOX 700 LOLO, MT 59847-0700	4,291,891.20	
DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC 4333 TUMWATER ACCESS ROAD PORT ANGELES, WA 98363	4,771,750.23	
JTL-KALISPELL 3131 HWY 2 EAST KALISPELL, MT 59901	4,836,577.25	
ASCORP INC dba DEBCO PO BOX 363 OROFINO, ID 83544-0363	4,945,646.25	
ROY E LADD INC PO BOX 992750 REDDING, CA 96099-2750	5,099,669.00	
NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC PO BOX 80290 BILILNGS, MT 59101	5,666,416.00	
Engineer's Estimate	4,419,358.35	

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		PUMCO INC.	ALL	200,000.00	200,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		546,700.00	546,700.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		540,000.00	540,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		543,290.06	543,290.06
		ROY E LADD INC		500,744.00	500,744.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		725,000.00	725,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		362,000.00	362,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		PUMCO INC.	ALL	75,000.00	75,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		100,000.00	100,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		74,000.00	74,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		92,700.00	92,700.00
		ROY E LADD INC		75,000.00	75,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		170,000.00	170,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75,000.00	75,000.00
15301	LPSM	Contractor quality control			
		PUMCO INC.	ALL	10,000.00	10,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		50,000.00	50,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		50,000.00	50,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		120,750.00	120,750.00
		ROY E LADD INC		75,000.00	75,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		190,000.00	190,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25,000.00	25,000.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		PUMCO INC.	ALL	70,000.00	70,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		87,000.00	87,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		115,000.00	115,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		103,660.22	103,660.22
		ROY E LADD INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		135,000.00	135,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70,000.00	70,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		PUMCO INC.	ALL	5,000.00	5,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		500.00	500.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		20,700.00	20,700.00
		ROY E LADD INC		5,000.00	5,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		24,000.00	24,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4,000.00	4,000.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		PUMCO INC.	6,900	15.00	103,500.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		12.00	82,800.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		13.00	89,700.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		10.83	74,727.00
		ROY E LADD INC		8.00	55,200.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		13.00	89,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8.50	58,650.00
15705	m	Slope drains			
		PUMCO INC.	200	50.00	10,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		50.00	10,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		94.00	18,800.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		52.05	10,410.00
		ROY E LADD INC		75.00	15,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		70.00	14,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	15,000.00
15706	m	Earth berms			
		PUMCO INC.	1,700	10.00	17,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		3.00	5,100.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		7.00	11,900.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		5.08	8,636.00
		ROY E LADD INC		10.00	17,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		20.00	34,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8.00	13,600.00
15707	m	Temporary 1200 millimeter culvert pipe			
		PUMCO INC.	40	440.00	17,600.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		136.00	5,440.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		110.00	4,400.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		145.10	5,804.00
		ROY E LADD INC		250.00	10,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		300.00	12,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	10,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15710	each	Sandbags			
	PUMCO INC.		200	8.00	1,600.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			10.00	2,000.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			12.00	2,400.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			10.17	2,034.00
	ROY E LADD INC			15.00	3,000.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			6.00	1,200.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			11.00	2,200.00
15713	m2	Plastic lining			
	PUMCO INC.		40	8.00	320.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			5.00	200.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			6.00	240.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			10.58	423.20
	ROY E LADD INC			15.00	600.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			38.00	1,520.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			10.00	400.00
15724	m	Fiber log			
	PUMCO INC.		190	13.00	2,470.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			19.00	3,610.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			23.00	4,370.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			24.02	4,563.80
	ROY E LADD INC			85.00	16,150.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			45.00	8,550.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			15.00	2,850.00
15729	ha	Soil stabilization			
	PUMCO INC.		19.3	5,500.00	106,150.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			6,100.00	117,730.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			5,000.00	96,500.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			2,575.00	49,697.50
	ROY E LADD INC			1,000.00	19,300.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			260.00	5,018.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			2,000.00	38,600.00
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
	PUMCO INC.		6,500	7.00	45,500.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			6.00	39,000.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			1.00	6,500.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			16.63	108,095.00
	ROY E LADD INC			4.00	26,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		3.30	21,450.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.00	19,500.00
20101	ha	Clearing and grubbing			
		PUMCO INC.	17.36	4,500.00	78,120.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		2,500.00	43,400.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		4,950.00	85,932.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		16,300.46	282,975.99
		ROY E LADD INC		10,750.00	186,620.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		5,900.00	102,424.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,100.00	88,536.00
20301 A	each	Removal of sign			
		PUMCO INC.	1	100.00	100.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		100.00	100.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		190.00	190.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		147.20	147.20
		ROY E LADD INC		200.00	200.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		300.00	300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	150.00
20301 B	each	Removal of restroom facility			
		PUMCO INC.	1	650.00	650.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		2,000.00	2,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		1,100.00	1,100.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		458.40	458.40
		ROY E LADD INC		2,000.00	2,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		4,000.00	4,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	1,500.00
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
		PUMCO INC.	176,515	4.85	856,097.75
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		4.93	870,218.95
		JTL-KALISPELL		7.35	1,297,385.25
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		6.01	1,060,855.15
		ROY E LADD INC		8.00	1,412,120.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		8.30	1,465,074.50
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.25	1,279,733.75

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20701 A	m2	Earthwork geotextile type II-A			
		PUMCO INC.	25,670	2.00	51,340.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		2.10	53,907.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		1.00	25,670.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		1.37	35,167.90
		ROY E LADD INC		1.50	38,505.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		1.25	32,087.50
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	51,340.00
20701 B	m2	Earthwork geotextile type IV-A			
		PUMCO INC.	100	2.00	200.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		4.50	450.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		1.00	100.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		1.37	137.00
		ROY E LADD INC		10.00	1,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		2.90	290.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.00	300.00
21101	m2	Roadway obliteration			
		PUMCO INC.	2,107	1.15	2,423.05
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		2.00	4,214.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		1.00	2,107.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		2.61	5,499.27
		ROY E LADD INC		4.00	8,428.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		5.00	10,535.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1.80	3,792.60
25101	m3	Placed riprap, class 4			
		PUMCO INC.	20,000	26.00	520,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		28.00	560,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		28.00	560,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		30.31	606,200.00
		ROY E LADD INC		16.00	320,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		16.00	320,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	300,000.00
25107	m	Riprap lined ditch			
		PUMCO INC.	850	30.00	25,500.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		15.00	12,750.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		13.00	11,050.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		17.40	14,790.00
		ROY E LADD INC		35.00	29,750.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		26.00	22,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		44.00	37,400.00
25109	each	Energy dissipator class 3			
		PUMCO INC.	16	555.00	8,880.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		250.00	4,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		120.00	1,920.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		102.84	1,645.44
		ROY E LADD INC		200.00	3,200.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		375.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	8,000.00
25112	each	Riprap headwall			
		PUMCO INC.	2	1,110.00	2,220.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		1,000.00	2,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		1,200.00	2,400.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		335.20	670.40
		ROY E LADD INC		1,000.00	2,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		3,500.00	7,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,000.00	2,000.00
25504	m2	Gabion-faced retaining wall			
		PUMCO INC.	1,470	290.00	426,300.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		250.00	367,500.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		150.00	220,500.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		245.57	360,987.90
		ROY E LADD INC		300.00	441,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		355.00	521,850.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	441,000.00
30802	t	Roadway aggregate method 1			
		PUMCO INC.	25	15.00	375.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		20.00	500.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		25.00	625.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		15.22	380.50
		ROY E LADD INC		100.00	2,500.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		35.00	875.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	500.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
30901	t	Emulsified asphalt treated aggregate base grading D			
		PUMCO INC.	25,000	18.50	462,500.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		14.25	356,250.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		11.00	275,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		10.09	252,250.00
		ROY E LADD INC		17.00	425,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		14.00	350,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	250,000.00
30904	t	Emulsified asphalt grade CSS-1			
		PUMCO INC.	250.00	220.00	55,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		157.00	39,250.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		220.00	55,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		166.10	41,525.00
		ROY E LADD INC		200.00	50,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		230.00	57,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	62,500.00
40101	t	Hot asphalt concrete pavement class B, grading C, type I pavement smoothness			
		PUMCO INC.	8,000	19.00	152,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		20.00	160,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		13.00	104,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		19.57	156,560.00
		ROY E LADD INC		20.00	160,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		15.00	120,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		19.00	152,000.00
40103	t	Asphalt cement grade SHRP PG 58-34			
		PUMCO INC.	480.00	252.00	120,960.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		504.00	241,920.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		260.00	124,800.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		259.56	124,588.80
		ROY E LADD INC		260.00	124,800.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		290.00	139,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	144,000.00
41201	t	Tack coat grade CSS-1			
		PUMCO INC.	16	151.00	2,416.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		158.00	2,528.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		460.00	7,360.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		155.53	2,488.48
		ROY E LADD INC		200.00	3,200.00



## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		250.00	4,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	4,000.00
60201 A	m	600 millimeter pipe culvert			
		PUMCO INC.	650	140.00	91,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		120.00	78,000.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		160.00	104,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		97.86	63,609.00
		ROY E LADD INC		135.00	87,750.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		170.00	110,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		115.00	74,750.00
60201 B	m	900 millimeter pipe culvert			
		PUMCO INC.	60	200.00	12,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		165.00	9,900.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		200.00	12,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		117.30	7,038.00
		ROY E LADD INC		200.00	12,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		220.00	13,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	9,000.00
60201 C	m	1200 millimeter pipe culvert			
		PUMCO INC.	24	255.00	6,120.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		210.00	5,040.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		320.00	7,680.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		142.01	3,408.24
		ROY E LADD INC		300.00	7,200.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		330.00	7,920.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		325.00	7,800.00
60206 A	each	End section for 600 millimeter pipe culvert			
		PUMCO INC.	19	260.00	4,940.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		285.00	5,415.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		290.00	5,510.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		119.30	2,266.70
		ROY E LADD INC		400.00	7,600.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		180.00	3,420.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	3,800.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60206 B	each	End section for 900 millimeter pipe culvert			
	PUMCO INC.		2	590.00	1,180.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			450.00	900.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			410.00	820.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			273.80	547.60
	ROY E LADD INC			1,000.00	2,000.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			270.00	540.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			400.00	800.00
60210	each	Branch connection, 600 millimeter			
	PUMCO INC.		17	670.00	11,390.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			485.00	8,245.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			440.00	7,480.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			267.92	4,554.64
	ROY E LADD INC			500.00	8,500.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			550.00	9,350.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			250.00	4,250.00
60501 A	m	Underdrain system 150 millimeter			
	PUMCO INC.		750	35.00	26,250.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			50.00	37,500.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			40.00	30,000.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			35.95	26,962.50
	ROY E LADD INC			50.00	37,500.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			68.00	51,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			50.00	37,500.00
60501 B	m	Underdrain system 200 millimeter			
	PUMCO INC.		290	25.00	7,250.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			55.00	15,950.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			74.00	21,460.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			37.16	10,776.40
	ROY E LADD INC			25.00	7,250.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			70.00	20,300.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			55.00	15,950.00
60507 A	m	150 millimeter outlet pipe			
	PUMCO INC.		100	25.00	2,500.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			30.00	3,000.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			14.00	1,400.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			30.22	3,022.00
	ROY E LADD INC			100.00	10,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		55.00	5,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	2,500.00
60507 B	m	200 millimeter outlet pipe			
		PUMCO INC.	110	35.00	3,850.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		30.00	3,300.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		22.00	2,420.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		31.43	3,457.30
		ROY E LADD INC		50.00	5,500.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		56.00	6,160.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	3,300.00
60601	each	Spillway assembly			
		PUMCO INC.	17	650.00	11,050.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		325.00	5,525.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		460.00	7,820.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		299.10	5,084.70
		ROY E LADD INC		500.00	8,500.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		650.00	11,050.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	6,800.00
60602	each	Pipe anchor assembly, 600 millimeter			
		PUMCO INC.	105	230.00	24,150.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		280.00	29,400.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		330.00	34,650.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		288.10	30,250.50
		ROY E LADD INC		300.00	31,500.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		275.00	28,875.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	26,250.00
61001	m	Horizontal drain pipe			
		PUMCO INC.	530	35.00	18,550.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		98.00	51,940.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		97.00	51,410.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		88.78	47,053.40
		ROY E LADD INC		85.00	45,050.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		85.00	45,050.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	15,900.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A  
 Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)  
 Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61701 A	m	Guardrail system G4, type I, class A (wood posts)			
		PUMCO INC.	4,165	41.00	170,765.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		47.00	195,755.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		47.00	195,755.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		42.23	175,887.95
		ROY E LADD INC		45.00	187,425.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		50.00	208,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	187,425.00
61701 B	m	Guardrail system CRT, type I, class A			
		PUMCO INC.	30	48.00	1,440.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		62.00	1,860.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		55.00	1,650.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		49.44	1,483.20
		ROY E LADD INC		60.00	1,800.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		59.00	1,770.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	1,350.00
61701 C	m	Guardrail rock protection system , Standard			
		PUMCO INC.	870	50.00	43,500.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		60.50	52,635.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		58.00	50,460.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		51.50	44,805.00
		ROY E LADD INC		58.00	50,460.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		60.00	52,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	43,500.00
61701 D	m	Guardrail rock protection system , Oversized			
		PUMCO INC.	500	82.00	41,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		89.50	44,750.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		95.00	47,500.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		84.46	42,230.00
		ROY E LADD INC		90.00	45,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		100.00	50,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	37,500.00
61702 A	each	Terminal section type G4-BAT			
		PUMCO INC.	8	950.00	7,600.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		850.00	6,800.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		1,100.00	8,800.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		978.50	7,828.00
		ROY E LADD INC		1,000.00	8,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		1,100.00	8,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,000.00	8,000.00
61702 B	each	Terminal section type CRT			
		PUMCO INC.	2	900.00	1,800.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		680.00	1,360.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		1,000.00	2,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		927.00	1,854.00
		ROY E LADD INC		700.00	1,400.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		1,300.00	2,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,000.00	2,000.00
61702 C	Each	Terminal section type flared			
		PUMCO INC.	9	1,250.00	11,250.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		1,730.00	15,570.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		1,400.00	12,600.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		1,287.50	11,587.50
		ROY E LADD INC		1,650.00	14,850.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		1,550.00	13,950.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,700.00	15,300.00
62201 A	hour	Grader, motor, 90 kW minimum			
		PUMCO INC.	20	100.00	2,000.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		110.00	2,200.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		100.00	2,000.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		101.60	2,032.00
		ROY E LADD INC		100.00	2,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		125.00	2,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		110.00	2,200.00
62201 B	hour	Loader, front end, wheel type, 2.2 m3 minimum capacity			
		PUMCO INC.	20	80.00	1,600.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		90.00	1,800.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		90.00	1,800.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		82.16	1,643.20
		ROY E LADD INC		100.00	2,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		130.00	2,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		85.00	1,700.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62201 C	hour	Roller, vibratory, single drum, self-propelled			
	PUMCO INC.		20	90.00	1,800.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			90.00	1,800.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			83.00	1,660.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			90.80	1,816.00
	ROY E LADD INC			100.00	2,000.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			100.00	2,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			65.00	1,300.00
62201 D	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
	PUMCO INC.		20	75.00	1,500.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			70.00	1,400.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			83.00	1,660.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			74.60	1,492.00
	ROY E LADD INC			80.00	1,600.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			85.00	1,700.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			65.00	1,300.00
62301	hour	General labor			
	PUMCO INC.		20	40.00	800.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			46.00	920.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			39.00	780.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			36.80	736.00
	ROY E LADD INC			40.00	800.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			40.00	800.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			30.00	600.00
62401	m2	Furnishing and placing topsoil, 150 millimeter depth			
	PUMCO INC.		72,319	0.60	43,391.40
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			2.12	153,316.28
	JTL-KALISPELL			3.00	216,957.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			1.45	104,862.55
	ROY E LADD INC			3.00	216,957.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			2.00	144,638.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			2.00	144,638.00
63302	m2	Sign installation			
	PUMCO INC.		18	325.00	5,850.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			342.00	6,156.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			370.00	6,660.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			334.75	6,025.50
	ROY E LADD INC			350.00	6,300.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		1,200.00	21,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	5,400.00
63307 A	each	Delineators, Design A			
		PUMCO INC.	256	19.00	4,864.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		16.00	4,096.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		22.00	5,632.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		19.57	5,009.92
		ROY E LADD INC		20.00	5,120.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		30.00	7,680.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	8,960.00
63307 B	each	Delineators, Design B			
		PUMCO INC.	6	20.00	120.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		19.00	114.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		23.00	138.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		20.60	123.60
		ROY E LADD INC		25.00	150.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		30.00	180.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	210.00
63401 A	m	Pavement markings type B, broken yellow			
		PUMCO INC.	8,800	0.18	1,584.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		0.20	1,760.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		0.10	880.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		0.12	1,056.00
		ROY E LADD INC		0.15	1,320.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		0.12	1,056.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.17	1,496.00
63401 B	m	Pavement markings type B, solid yellow			
		PUMCO INC.	12,500	0.15	1,875.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		0.19	2,375.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		0.10	1,250.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		0.12	1,500.00
		ROY E LADD INC		0.15	1,875.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		0.12	1,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.24	3,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A  
 Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)  
 Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63401 C	m	Pavement markings type B, solid white w			
	PUMCO INC.		23,400	0.15	3,510.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			0.25	5,850.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			0.10	2,340.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			0.12	2,808.00
	ROY E LADD INC			0.15	3,510.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			0.12	2,808.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			0.27	6,318.00
63506	each	Cone type 700 millimeter			
	PUMCO INC.		80	25.00	2,000.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			25.00	2,000.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			29.00	2,320.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			25.75	2,060.00
	ROY E LADD INC			25.00	2,000.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			35.00	2,800.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			32.00	2,560.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
	PUMCO INC.		67	200.00	13,400.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			250.00	16,750.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			91.00	6,097.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			81.37	5,451.79
	ROY E LADD INC			350.00	23,450.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			90.00	6,030.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			185.00	12,395.00
63508	each	Drum type 1 meter			
	PUMCO INC.		25	30.00	750.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			60.00	1,500.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			29.00	725.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			25.75	643.75
	ROY E LADD INC			75.00	1,875.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			55.00	1,375.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			92.00	2,300.00
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
	PUMCO INC.		3,000	34.00	102,000.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			34.00	102,000.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			34.00	102,000.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			34.00	102,000.00
	ROY E LADD INC			34.00	102,000.00



## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		34.00	102,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		34.00	102,000.00
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		PUMCO INC.	150	70.00	10,500.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		55.00	8,250.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		48.00	7,200.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		43.26	6,489.00
		ROY E LADD INC		75.00	11,250.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		55.00	8,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		135.00	20,250.00
63512	m	Moving temporary concrete barrier			
		PUMCO INC.	450	10.00	4,500.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		5.00	2,250.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		5.00	2,250.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		4.64	2,088.00
		ROY E LADD INC		20.00	9,000.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		35.00	15,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		18.00	8,100.00
63521 A	each	Warning light type A			
		PUMCO INC.	12	45.00	540.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		50.00	600.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		23.00	276.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		20.60	247.20
		ROY E LADD INC		100.00	1,200.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		38.00	456.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		85.00	1,020.00
63521 B	each	Warning light type C			
		PUMCO INC.	48	60.00	2,880.00
		DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC		75.00	3,600.00
		JTL-KALISPELL		21.00	1,008.00
		ASCORP INC dba DEBCO		18.54	889.92
		ROY E LADD INC		70.00	3,360.00
		NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC		38.00	1,824.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		58.00	2,784.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 04/18/02

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(3)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63606	m	Conduit, 75 millimeter, pvc			
	PUMCO INC.		860.0	17.00	14,620.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			5.00	4,300.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			3.00	2,580.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			7.22	6,209.20
	ROY E LADD INC			5.00	4,300.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			11.00	9,460.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			10.00	8,600.00
63901	Each	Restroom facility			
	PUMCO INC.		1	20,000.00	20,000.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			12,300.00	12,300.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			10,500.00	10,500.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			14,175.78	14,175.78
	ROY E LADD INC			20,000.00	20,000.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			9,300.00	9,300.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			12,000.00	12,000.00
67201	LPSM	Alteration of box culvert			
	PUMCO INC.		ALL	125,000.00	125,000.00
	DELHUR INDUSTRIES INC			88,000.00	88,000.00
	JTL-KALISPELL			65,000.00	65,000.00
	ASCORP INC dba DEBCO			89,762.00	89,762.00
	ROY E LADD INC			65,000.00	65,000.00
	NORTHERN LINE LAYERS INC			75,000.00	75,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			43,000.00	43,000.00